File No.IW-17099/9/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Vigilance Brance Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

No: 2598 -IE(V)

Dated: 29.08.2022

From: Sri Debashis Halder, WBSS,

Joint Secretary & Vigilance Officer.

To: The Executive Engineer.

Purulia Irrigation Division,

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate,

P.O.- & Dist: Purulia.

<u>Sub:</u> Soliciting additional information in connection with the application of Shri Balaram Singh, Work Charged Khalasi (Now suspended) for his reinstatement in service after releasing from Jail custody.

Ref: 1) Memo. No. 712 dated: 23.06.2022 of Executive Engineer, Purulia Irrigation

2) Memo. No. 498-CIE(SW)/3C-02/2022 dated: 20.07.2022 of the Chief Engineer, South West.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to request you to furnish the following additional information :

- 1. A Copy of F.I.R. of Arsha P.S. Case No. 112/13, dated: 01.12.2013 against Sri Balaram Singh, village: -Upargagui, P.S.- Arsha, Dist- Purulia.
- 2. A copy of the Order and Judgement passed by the Addl. Session Judge, 1st Court Purulia in connection with GR-1333/13 and Arsha P.S. Case No. 112/13, dated: 01.12.2013 against Sri Balaram Singh, village: -Upargagui, P.S.- Arsha, Dist- Purulia, convicting Shri Singh for the Offence punishable under section 325 IPC and sentenced him to suffer rigorous imprisonment for five years and also to pay fine of Rupees 5,000/- and in default of payment of fine to suffer simple imprisonment for a period of two months.
- 3. It is seen from the documents that the applicant Shri Singh preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court at Culcutta vide Case No. CRA/634/2014 against the aforesaid judgement passed by the Addl. Session Judge, 1st Court Purulia in connection with GR-1333/13 and Arsha P.S. Case No. 112-13, dated: 01.12.2013 against Sri Balaram Singh. A copy of the Order passed by the High Court at Calcutta in connection with the appeal of Shri Singh is to

Your earliest response in this regard is highly solicited for disposal of the issue.

Yours faithfully,

Sd

Vigilance Officer

File No.IW-17099/9/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW

No: 2598/1(4))-IE(V) Dated: 29.08.2022

Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Chief Engineer, South-West, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Khasjungle, Abas, Dist- Paschim Medinipur, Pin-712102.

- 2. Superintendent Engineer, Office of the Officer --On-Special Duty, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Bhatbundh Irrigation Colony, Purulia-723101. W.r.t. his memo. no. 512/2P dated: 06.07.02022.
- 3. Shri Balaram, village: -Upargagui, P.S.- Arsha, Dist- Purulia.
- 4 The Executive Engineer, D.V.C. Study Cell, 7th Floor, Jalasampad Bhawan, Kolkata-9 for uploading this Memorandam as per provision u/s 4(1)(b) of R.T.I. Act, 2005.

Joint Secretary & Vigilance Officer